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Descendants of Samuel Allen 

Of Windsor, Conn. 

w 
1640—1907. 

E were given to understand by the early genealogical writers 
that Samuel Allen, who settled in Windsor, Conn., in 1640, 

came from Braintree Co., Essex, England, where he was born in 
1588, and came to Cambridge, Mass., in 1632, and that he was a 
brother of Col. Matthew Allen, etc. 

In the introduction to this work it has been clearly shown that he 
was not a brother of Col. Matthew Allen, and later investigations 
have shown that the Samuel who came to Cambridge in 1632 was 
the one who later settled at Braintree, Mass. 

As yet no records have been found which clearly point out the 
ancestry of our Samuel Allen, where or when he was born, or just 
when he migrated to this country, yet from all the known circum-
stances connected with him, I am inclined to adopt the theory of 
Mr. Francis Olcott Allen, who has given the subject much thought, 
that he came over with the Dauchester Company in 1630, and 
settled primarily at Dorchester. The reason that the present Dor-
chester records do not mention his name is probably due to the fact 
that the first leaves of said record are missing; and allusion is also 
made to a missing book containing names of the grantees from the 
beginning. 

This belief was shared by William Allen, D. D., of Northampton, 
who says in a note to Christian Sonnets, published in i860, that his 
ancestor, Samuel Allen, " Is supposed to have come from the west of 
England with the Dorchester people in the ship Mary and John in 
1G30." Dr. Allen was greatly interested in the ancestry of his 
family, and gave the subject much thought, so his testimony is the 
more valuable. 

* 



14 DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL ALLEN, 1 • 

Windsor was largely settled by Dorchester people, which fact 
strengthens our belief that Samuel Allen was from that source. 
However, the first undoubted official record of Samuel Allen is found 
in the Windsor land records as follows : 

"January 27, 1640, Samuel Allen hath granted from the planta-
tion at Windsor, Conn., ist An house lot, being six acres, three rods, 
ten poles, Ixwnded from the rivulet to the west by Rodger Ludlow 
on the south, by Thomas Marshall on the north, and runs in length 
to the west into a highway laid out into some part of the lot of said 
Rodger Ludlow and his, the said Samuel Allen. 

2d In Plymouth meadow, four acres, bounded by Bray Rossiter 
on the north and a rivulet that runs into the great river on the 
south. 3d Toward Hartford, nineteen acres, more or less, and runs 
in length to the (ireat River to the west one hundred and thirty and 
four rods, and is bounded by John Witchfield on the north and by 
Thomas Marshfield on the south. 4th Over the Great River next to 
the same, fifteen rods in bredth, in the length to the east three 
miles; bounded by Joseph I annus on the south, John Hurd on the 
north." 

'The best view of the homestead site of Samuel Allen has been 
procured at the suggestion of Mr. James Allen Kibbe, who says it is 
now occupied by the Windsor Public Library, a very old house 
which stands on the second house lot bought by Samuel Allen in 
1641 of James Marshall, as shown in the accompanying illustration. 
'This will serve to fix the exact location where Samuel Allen lived. 

But liltle has come down to us of Samuel Allen save that he was 
a farmer, was a man of public spirit, and was chosen a juryman 
March 5, 1G44. He was buried in Windsor April 28, 1648, and is 
said to have been 60 years of age, but no proof is given for the 
statement, and from the fact that his widow survived him 39 years, 
it may well be inferred that from 35 to 40 years would be nearer to 
his correct age. His property inventoried Sept. 8, 1648, at £-j6f 
iSs. 8p. The widow, Ann Allen, (maiden name unknown) married 
(date not given) William Hurlbut, who also had settled in Windsor 
and was from Dorchester. They removed to Northampton, Mass ' 
in 1657, taking the Allen children with them. Ann (Allen) Hurlbu[ 
cl. Nov. . 3 . 1687; William Hurlbut d. Apr. r7, , 694 ; their ages are 
not given. It .s doubtful if children were born to them after the 
second marriage. 
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DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL ALLEN iS 

uldren of Samuel and Ann Allen. 
ie order of their birth is uncertain, but using the dates of their 
riages as a basis, the following is probably the order: 

X. * 

II. 
Samuel, b. 1634, as given by various writers. 
Nehemiah. 

III. • John. 
IV. 
V. 

, r I . V 

VII. 

Rebecca, unm; d. May 8, 1697, at Northampton. 
Mary, said to have died young. 
Obadiah.* 
ChiM 

III 9 d. as noted in Matthew Grant's report 
y persons who died in Windsor in 1648 or before. 

of 

2. SAMUEL2 ALLEN (Samue/1), h. 1634; m. Nov. 29, 1659, 
Hannah, dau. of Thomas and Mary (Blott) Woodford of North-
ampton. Mary Blott was a dau. of Robert. " Samuel Allen came 
to Northampton in 1657. A public meeting of the settlers held 
Dec. 19, 1657, assigned him a home lot on King street. The house 
soon reared upon it, having received at intervals many additions and 
improvements, stood on the left hand corner of what is now called 
Edwards street, but formerly by name less historic, viz : Back Lane. 
In 1659, the house being in readiness, he married the daughter of 
his next neighbor on the south. This homestead remained in the 
line of his descendants till 1805, a period of 150 years.f He was 
made freeman 1683. He died in Northampton Oct. 18, 1719. 

Children b. in Northampton : 
5 

6. 

I. Hannah, b. Feb. 12, 1660-1. 
II . Child, d. Mar. 22, 1665. 

III. Thankful, b. Mar. 3, 1664; unm; d. Oct. 14, 1711 
IV. " 
V. 

VI. 
VII. 

7. VIII. 
IX. 

8. 
9-

X. 
XL 

Sarah, b. July 28, 1668 
Son, b. Feb. 24, 1670; d. Feb. 27, 1670 
Joseph, b. Sept. n , 1672. 
Chloe, b. 1674. 
Samuel, b. July 6, 1675. 
Ebenezer, b. July 31, 1678. 
Thomas, b. Feb. 1680-1. 
Mindwell, b. Feb. n , 1683. 

3. NEHEMIAH2 ALLEN {Samuel1), m. Sept. 21, 1664, Sarah, dau. 
of Thomas and Mary (Blott) Woodford; she was b. in Hartford 
Sept, 2, 1649. He was some time of Salisbury, Conn., but returned 

•Vide appendix A. 
TV ide Clark's antiquities, etc., of Northampton. 
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to Northampton, where he d. June 27, 1684. He was a const,ble 
in Northampton in 1672. His estate inventoried July 23, 1684, a t 
/ 4 2 0 - 8 . His widow m. (2) Sept. 1, 16S7, Richard Burke, she 
m. (3) July n , 1706, Judah Wright, and d. Mar. 31, 1712-13. 

Children of Nehemiah and Sarah Allen : 
10. I. Samuel, b. Jan. 3, 1665-6. 

II. Nehemiah, b. Oct. 8, 1667 ; d. June 2, 166S. 
n . III. Nehemiah, b. Nov. 6, 1669. 
12. IV. Sarah, b. May 2, 1672. 

V. Thomas, b. Jan. 17, 1675 ; d. July 6, 1676. ' 
.VI, Hannah, bapt. May 6, 1677; m. probably Dec. 29, 

1696, Nathan Dumbleton. 
> VI1. Kuth, b. Jan. 5, 1679; m. Dec. 16, 1702, Josiah 

Leonard. 
VIII. Child, b. Aug. 13, 1683; d. soon. 

IX. Silence, b. Aug. 20, 1684; d. 16S9. 

4. JOHN2 ALLEN {Samuell)t m. Dec. 16, 1669, Mary, dau. of 
William and Hannah Hannum of Northampton, b. Apr. 5, 1650. 
He was an early settler in Dcerfield, and was killed by the Indians 
in the battle of bloody Brook Sept. 18, 1675. 

Children b. in Northampton, Mass.: 
13. I. John, b. Sept. 30, 1670, according to his own state-

ment. 
14. 11. Samuel, b. Feb. 5, 1673. 
15. HL Hannah, bapt. June 20, 1675, in Northampton. 

> 5. HANNAH3 ALLEN {Sa////../% Samitelx)% b. Feb. 12, 1660-1 ; 
to. June 20, 1679, Nathaniel Alexander. He d. in Hadley Oct. 29, 
1742. He was engaged in the Falls fight, 1676, and lived to receive 
a share in the township of Falltown in 1736. 

Children ; 
1. Hannah Alexander, b. Oct. — ; cl. Oct. 27, 1680. 

l l . Hannah Alexander, b. Sept. 26, 1681 ; m. May 10, 
1703, Samuel Holtwood. 

III. Abigail Alexander, in. July 24, 1718, Jonathan Smith 
of Hadley. 

IV. Ruth Alexander, b. Teh. 22, 1691. 
V. 'Thankful Alexander, b. fan. 9, 1683-4. 

VI. Thomas Alexander, b. Apr. 9, 1696; drowned April 
25, 1725, m the mouth of Miller's river. 

ML Darnel Alexander, b. Jan. 14, , 6 9 9 ; d. Jan. 15, 
1 7 0 1 - 2 . J D ) 

/ 1 
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6. JOSEPH-? m. 
Sept. 27, 1695, Elizabeth, dau. of Micah Mudge. He d. at North-
ampton Dec. 27, 1703. Power of administration on his estate was 
granted his widow Elizabeth Feb. 6, 1704 j property inventoried at 

£ 
Children : 

L Joseph, b. May —, 1696 ; d. Mar. 4, 1707. 
II. Ebenezer, b. May 13, 1 , 

III. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 24, 1700 ; m. probably Jan. 2, 1727, 
Nehemiah Lee. 

IV. Noah, b. Oct. —, 1703 ; drowned in Conn, river, Apr. 
24, 1725. 

7. DEA. SAMUELS ALLEN {Samuel2, Samuel*), b. July 6, 1675; 
m. Feb. 20, 1699, Sarah, daughter of Israel and Rebecca (Clark) 
Rust, b. May 29, 1675. He d. in Northampton Mar. 29, 1739 ; she 
d. Sept. 8, 1746. His will, made Oct. 8, 1736, was probated Apr. 
io» 1739- He was a deacon in Rev. Jonathan Edwards's church 
and resided next door to him on King street, Northampton. 

Children : 
16. I. Jonathan, b. 1700. 

II. Sarah, b. Dec. 5, 1701 ; m. Jan. 2, 1727, Jonathan 
Miller. 

III. Samuel, b. Oct. 6, 1703 ; d. Oct. 18, 1703. 
17. IV. Samuel, b. Aug. 4, 1706. 
18. • V. Joseph, b. Apr. 5, 1712. 
i8J. VI. Hannah, b. Dec. 1, 1714. 
19. VII. Experience. 

8. THOMASS ALLEN {Samuel2, Samuel1), b. Feb., 1680-1. 
Have been unable to find any record of his marriage, but in his will, 
made June 28, 1754, he alludes to first wife and to children of 
second wife deceased, from which we may infer that he had no 
living children at that lime. He probably died soon after 1754. In 
his will he devised certain amounts to the following, viz : " To my 
nephew Jonathan Allen of Middletown; nephew Samuel Allen of 
New Marlboro; niece Thankful Alexander; Thomas Holton of 
Farmington; Samuel Fairfield and Patience Severence, wife of 

in Severance; Mary, wife of Joseph Stebbins of Northfleld, 
and dau. of my wife late deceased ; Ebenezer Williams of Hadley, 
son of my late dear wife; my niece Mary, wife of Daniel King of 
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Northampton, for care of my first wife ; Thomas Allen, son of my 
__ « i • 1 A * * 1 • 1 t £ 

education at one of the colleges." (This alludes to the future Rev. 
'Thomas Allen of Pittsfield). J 
executor of his will (see book 8, page 96, Probate Records at 
Northampton). 

With the aid of the above will and published genealogies it seems 
that 'Thomas Allen's second wife was Sarah, dau. of William Arms, 
b. Nov. 21, 1681, who had m. May 2, 1700, Zebediah Williams; she 
m. (2) Jan. 28, 1707-8, Samuel Jones of Northfield, and m. (3) 
'Thomas Allen, dale not given. 

.). MINDWELL3 ALLEN {Samuel2, Samuel1), b. Feb. I T , 1683; 
m. 'Thomas Holton of Northfield, b. Oct. 23, 1681. He was killed 
by the Indians Aug. 23, 1723. She m. (2) after 1726 Daniel 
Chapin. She d. Oct. 21, 1758. 

Children : 
I. Joshua Holton, b. about 1703 ; killed by Indians Apr. 

26, 1 746. 
H. 'Thomas Holton, b. about 1705 ; settled in Dummers-

ton, Vt. 
III. Hannah Holton, b. about 1707. 
IV. Mundwell Holton, b. about 1712; m. Dec. 19, 1734, 

Josiah Chapin; d. Oct. 8, 1746. 
V. Ithama Holton, d. Dec. 4,1713 (vide Hist. Northfield). 

10. SAMUKLJ ALLEN {Nehemiah1, Samuel1), b*. Jan. 3, 1665-6; 
m. Mercy Wright, b. Mar. 14, 1669, dau. of Judah and Mercy 
Wright of Northampton.* Mercy, wife of Judah Wright, was the 
daughter of Henry and Eulalia Burt, the English emigrants to 
Springfield, Mass.f Samuel Allen was first of Northampton; he 
removed thence to Dcerfield, where on Dec. 8, 1705, he bought of 
Samuel Carter the lot later known as the Dr. Willard place now 
opposite the Unitarian church. Carter had bought the place in 
1694 with a house on it. The present Dr. Willard house was built 
in 176s by Joseph Barnard. In the rear of this house is a small ell, 

•1». •.Samuel Wright, the emigrant, was descended from John VVricht of Kelveden Co 
I ex, Klin., and ,s Uuul in Sjmngueld, Mass.. Dec. .2, 1639, where he soon becamebeacon 
... the I..M church there. He removed to Northampton iu 165s. and died there i_ _66? sur" 
v.ved hy «i.nw Margaret;, had eight children, of whom Judah, b. Mav 10 _ £ _ w_s the 
tvia;rJSafof Samud A,len (N-E-Gen- Ke*is"r- & 4. P.355)' 4' 
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DESCENDANTS OF SAMUEL ALLEN. 19 

very ancient in appearance and construction, which is probably the 
same house bought by Samuel Allen, and in which Joseph Allen, the 
father of Gen, Ethen Allen, was born. Hon. George Sheldon writes 
me that while there is no direct evidence of this, yet it is highly 
probable, for he was certainly born on this place, if not in the old 
house now standing. Samuel Allen sold this place in 1711 to Samuel 
Barnard and bought the Hawks place in Wapping, which in turn he 
sold in 1713 and soon removed to Coventry, Conn.,* where he d. 
Oct. 14, 1718. In 1720 his widow, with her children, removed to 
Litchfield, Conn., where she d. Feb. 5, 1728, ae. 59. She inherited 
some property from her father's estate, for we find years afterward 
that her children sold their several interests to their uncles, Judah 
and Ebenezer Wright of Northampton. She purchased quite a 
large tract of land in Litchfield, for on her death her son Daniel, as 
executor, conveyed March 1, 1729, one-third of the same to his 
brother Joseph, who in 1732 sold one hundred acres to his sister, 
Lydia, and the same amount to Paul Peak Jr. The will of Mercy 
Allen was made in Litchfield Jan. 28, 1727-8, and probated Apr. 24, 
1728, in Woodbury. She gives her son Daniel quite liberally, and 
makes him sole executor. Her remaining estate she divides among 
her children and mentions dau. Mercy, wife of Eliakim Root of 
Coventry; dau. Mary Smalley of Lebanon; dau. Lydia Allen at 
home; sons Joseph and Ebenezer of Litchfield; no mention is 
made of Lucy, who was doubtless deceased but alive when the 
removal was made to Litchfield. The eldest son, Nehemiah of 
Guilford, was appointed guardian to brother Joseph, and Daniel to 
brother Ebenezer. The final settlement has not been found on 
record. 

Children: 
I, Nehemiah, b. Sept. 21, 1693; d. young. 

20. IL Mercy, b. June 29, 1695. 
21. I l l , Nehemiah, b. Sept. 19, 1697. 
22. IV. Mary, b. Oct. 22, 1699. 
23- V. Dajiiel, b. Nov. 1, 1701. 

VL Hester, b. Feb. 26, 1704; d. in Dcerfield Nov. 27, 
1706. 

24- VII. Lydia, b. May 15, 1706. 
VIIL Hester, cl. in Deerfield, Dec. 18, 1707. 

25- IX. Joseph, b. at Deerfield, Oct. 14, 1708. 

*Vide Sheldon's Deerfield, vol, 2, p. 22. 

_ _ _ 
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26. X. 
XI. 

Ebenezer, b. Apr. 26, 1711. 
Lucy, d. before 1728, as her 

in her mother's will. 
name is not mentioned 

in 

11 NEHEMIAH* ALLEN {Nehemiah1, Samuel'), b. Oct. 8, 1669; 
Dec 16, 1710, Ruth, dau. of David and Mary (Holton) Rust. 

She b. Apr. —, 1677 ; d. Mar. 1746; he d. July 20, 1738. 
Children : 

I. John, b. Dec. 19. 1716; d. Nov. —, 1724-
II. Mary, b. Sept. 13, 1718. 

Probablv others, no further record found. 

in 1 

12. SARAH* ALLEN {Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. May 2, 1672; 
694, Justice Joseph Strong, son of Thomas, b. Dec. 2, 1672. 

She d. before 1724. He removed from Northampton to Coventry, 
Conn., in 1716, where he was a justice many years, also held many 
town offices ; was elected 52 times as a representative from Coven-
try, the last time when he was 87 years old. He d. Dec. 23, 1763. 

Children by first marriage: 
I. Sarah Strong, b. 1699; m. May 19, 1718, Ebenezer 

Root of Coventry. 
Capt. Joseph Strong, b. July 25, 1901 ; m. May 12, 

1724, Elizabeth Strong, dau.of Preserved Strong of 
Coventry. 

Rachel Strong, b. Aug. 13, 1703 ; d. soon. 
1 )ea. Phineas, b. 1704 ; m. Nov. 5, 1724, Mary Parker. 
Simeon Strong, b. Oct. 17, 1705. 

11. 

111. 
IV. 
V. 

VI. 

VII. 

\ i l l . 

Jemima Strong, b. Oct. 12, 1707; d. unm. Feb. 3, 
1 760. 

Keziah Strong, b. Dec. 1, 1709; m. 1727, Noah Rust 
of Coventry. 

Rachel Strong, b. June 30, 1711; m. Aaron Strong, 
son of Preserved. 

IX. Elizabeth Strong, b. July 16, 1713. 

13. JOHN* ALLEN {John*, Samuel1), b. Sept. 30, 1670; m. May 
3, 1094, Bridget booth, b. 1670, dau. of Simeon and Rebecca 
Booth, who came from Wales and settled in Enfield in 1680. She 
d. Sept. 5, 1714. Ue m. (2) published in Westfield, 1716, Elizabeth 
Pander, who d. Feb. 27, i 759 ; he d. Nov. 3, 1739. 

John Alien is said to have come from Deerfield, Mass., about 1690 
and located in Enfield, on the farm just allotted to Tahan Grant, 
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which was forfeited by him for non-settlement. About 1696 he 
removed and located on the Saltonstall farm on Kings street, which 
farm extended westward nearly or quite to the Conn, river.* The 
farm has remained in the Allen family to this day. 

Children b. in Enfield : 
I. Mary, b. Feb. 26, 1695-6; d. unm, Aug. 16, 1778. 

27. II. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 21, 1698. 
28. III. Azariah, b. May 2, 1701. 

IV. John, b. Sept. 13, 1703; d. Apr., 1721. 
V. Israel, b. Mar. 18, 1705-6; d. Mar. 24, 1712-13. 

29. VI. Patience, b. May 22, 1709. 
30. VII. Ebenezer, b. Feb. 10, 171 I - I 2 . 

14. SAMUEL3 ALLEN {John2, Samuel1), b. Feb. 5, 1673; m. 
May 29, 1700, Hannah Burroughs, b. at Northampton in 1675. In 
1697 " the town exsep of Samuel Allen as inhabitent in the town 
and grant to him eleven acres of field Land & two of medow on 
condison he cum & settel."f In 1698 the boundary of his land 
is given as adjoining on the north of the farm of his brother John 
on Kings street, and extended west to the great river. This farm 
has lately been known as the Chauncy Allen farm. The farm 
remained in the hands of Samuel's descendants until a few years 
ago. Samuel Allen was chosen constable in 1715. He d. 1735. 

Children b. in Enfield. 
31. I. Samuel, b. Mar. 16, 1701-2. 
32. • II. Joseph, b. July 30, 1704. 

III. Hannah, b. Nov. 30, 1706 ; d. young. 
33- JV. John, b. July 30, 1712. 

V. Hannah 2d, b. Dec. 5, 1715 ; d. Sept. 19, 1717. 

15. HANNAHS ALLEN {John2, Samuel1), bapt. June 20, 1675; 
m. Nov. 19, 1691, John Broton, b. 1654, as his second wife. He 
was of Windham, Conn., before 1699. 

Children by second marriage : 
I. Mary Broton, d. Oct. 4, 1693. 

II. Mary Broton, b. Oct. 25, 1693. 
III . Hannah Broton, b. Apr., 1695. 

•Vide Allen's Hist. Enfield. 
IVide Allen's Hist. Enfield. 
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16. DEA. JONATHAN* ALLEN {Dea. Samuel*, Samuel2, Samuel1), 
b. 1700; m. Oct. 20, 1726, Elizabeth Allen of Middletown. She d. 
1762. She was the dau. of Dea. Thomas Allen, son of Obadiah3, 
Samuel', and was b. Aug. 32, 1707. He m. (2) July 6, 1763, widow 
Rebecca Whitmore. He d. at Middletown 1780, ae. 80. 

P 

Children : 
I. Thomas, b. June 27, 1728; d. 1736. 

II. Hannah, b. Apr., 1730. 
III, Elizabeth, b. 1 734 : d. 1762. 
IV. Thankful, b. i 735-6. 
V. Thomas, b. Apr., 1737 ; d. June 18, 1777. 

VI. Sarah, b. 1 740-1* 
VII. Experience, b. 1743. 

VIII. Lucia, 1). 1747; d. 1749. 

17. SAMUEL* ALLEN {Samuel-*, Samuel2, Samuel1), b. Aug. 4, 
1706; m. July 1, i7%.o, Hannah Miller. Fie settled in New 
Marlboro, Mass., where he d. in 1755. On Nov. 11 of that year his 
widow was appointed guardian of her minor children. 

Children : 
I. Wait, dau., b. Jan. 3, 1732. 

II. Noah, b. Sept. 12, 1734. He was First Lieut, in Capt. 
oses Saut's Co., which marched Apr.- 2, 1775, 

on the Lexington Alarm; promoted to be Captain 
Oct, 1, 1776; on Dec. 6, 1782, reported sick at 
New Marlboro. 

III. jemima, b. Jan. 28, 1736-7. 
IV. Samuel, b. Oct. 9, 1740. He marched as private Apr. 

2«. 1775*. in response to the Lexington Alarm; 
served 27 days. 

34. V. Ebenezer, b. Oct. 17, 1743. 
VI. Rachel, b, Jan. 17, 1747. 

VII. Seth, b. Oct. 9, 1750. 
VIII. Hannah, b. July 30, 1753. 

•. 
IS. JOSEPH* ALLEN {Dea. Samuel*, Samuel2, Samuel1), b. in 

Northa.rn.ton, Apr. 5, 1712; m. Nov. 22, 1733, Elizabeth Parsons, 
1 _ \ 1 . _. . M __.____._/" £ * % -m b. Mar. 25, 1 716. She was a dau. of Noah and Mindwell Edwards 
Parsons ot Northampton. Joseph Allen d. Dec. 30, 1779; his wife 
Ehzabeth d. June 10, ,Soo. Joseph Allen and his wife were grand 
types of the old New England stock of Christian men and women, 
who gave character and nobility to the community in which they 

http://Northa.rn.ton


Joseph Allen Homestead, Nor tham plon. Mass • 
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mov-ed. They were the parents of fourteen children, ten of whom 
lived to marry and have families. Six sons were patriots and had 
notable service in the Revolutionary War, and left records worthy of 
fame. Joseph Allen was a staunch friend of Jonathan Edwards, and 
was one of the nineteen who stood by him during all his difficulties 
with his church. 

Betty Allen was truly a mother in Israel, a woman of service and 
general usefulness, for the church records show that she assisted at 
the births of three thousand infants. She was also a woman of 
faith and believed in the efficacy of prayer. Her husband's uncle, 
Thomas Allen, had devised in his will money to defray the expenses 
of a college education for their son Thomas, which bequest was to 
be contested at Boston, where her husband had gone to plead the 
case for his son. Betty and her daughter spent the day in prayer 
when the case came on, and it was decided in their favor, and the 
son Thomas was given the liberal education which meant so much 
to his after life and that of his noble family. 

With the knowledge of the long and noble life of Betty Allen and 
of the six patriot sons she gave to the service of her country, it is a 
worthy tribute to her memory that the Northampton Chapter of the 
Daughters of the American Revolution has adopted her name.* 

Joseph Allen took his young bride to his home on King street, 
first owned by his grandfather, Samuel Allen, where he lived till his 
death, and where his wife continued to live sixty-six years in all; so 
it came to be known as the "Betty Allen h o u s e ; " it stood quite 
near the home of Jonathan Edwards. Their son Elisha continued 
to live in this house till his death in 1796. His widow, Merab Allen, 
lived there till 1805, when she married Oliver Root of Conway. 
Jonathan, son of Elisha, the last of the line associated with the 
house, sold soon after 1800 and removed to Pittsfield after being in 
the Allen family 150 years. It was enlarged several times during 
this period, but is remembered as a pleasant home shaded by hem-
lock trees. 

Dr. Benjamin Barrett lived there after his marriage. Mrs. Rhoda 
Dwight lived there later, and her daughter Margarette opened there 
her boarding school, afterward famous as Gothic Seminary; later 

is i__H_?T_n_ °.t t h e , i
J

n d d e i " s connected with tlie family of Joseph and Betty Allen the writer 
of the 1_7„ °AI , a£*_r e s s o f

 T
M r s : M - A - H - Emerson, delivered before the charter meeting 01 mc tietty Allen Chapter, D. A. R., 1896. 
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Col. A. E. Watson owned the house. The next owner was John W. 
Wilson, who sold it in 1858 to Oscar Edwards, now president of the 
Northampton National Bank, who lived there five years. The house 
was torn down about 1900. 

Children of Joseph and Betty Allen, b. in Northampton, Mass., as 
given in Judd's mss.: 

35 I. 
Judd relates of 

Joseph, b. Oct. 12, 1735. 
II. Maj. Jonathan, b. Dec. i$, *737-

him at the first signal of war, " He and his hands 
were at work on Joel Hunt's barn, which had been 
burnt and was rebuilding, when bells rang and guns 
fired for Lexington battle. They came down in a 
moment and were over the fence like deer, and 
were soon ready to march to Boston." He had the 
rank of Major in the Revolutionary War, and 
escaping its perils came back to Northampton, 
where he was accidently shot by his friend, Seth 
Lyman, while hunting in the woods, from the effects 
of which he died June 7, 1780. He was survived 
by wife Sarah and son Jonathan, to whom he 
devised his property. 

It seems by the records that this son Jonathan m. Elizabeth and 
(2) Thora. The deaths of two children are recorded : (1) Elisha, 
d. Nov. 22, 1796; (2) child, name not legible, d. June 23, 1797. 
m 

d. Jan., 1742. 

Their graves are beside the grave of Jonathan, son, in the Bridge 
street cemetery at Northampton. 

Sarah, bapt. May n , 1740; m. 1757, Pliny Pomeroy. 
Elizabeth, bapt. Sept. 7, 1741 ; 
Thomas, b. Jan. 18, 1743. 
Child unnamed, b. 1745 ; d. soon. 
Phineas, b. Feb. 23, 1746; d. July 30, 1765. 
Moses, b. Sept. 14, 1648. 
Solomon, b. Feb. 16, 1751. 
Elisha, b. Nov. 12, 1752. 

XL Elijah, b. Dec. 1, 1754.1 
XII. Elizabeth, b. Mar. 6, 1757 ; m . May 17, 1779, Thomas 

Craig. 
Eunice, b. Nov. 5, 1758; rn. Oct. 23, 1777, Samuel 

Hreck, son of Samuel, b. in Northampton May 25, 
1755- He d. in Kinderhook, N. Y., Mar. 4, 1804 J 
she d. m Northampton Mar, 13, 1826. He was in 
business m Northampton with Samuel Clark, and 

36. ^ ^ L t w 

37. 
38. 
384. 

III. 
IV. 
V. 

VI. 
VII. 

VIII. 
IX. 
X. 

X I I I . 

•Vide Springfield I mon, May i5, I g 0 4 . 
t \ idc appendix C. H 
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built a store there in 1789. Their children, b. in 
Northampton, were : (1) Samuel Breek, b. Oct. 6, 
1778; d. in Savannah, Ga., June 14, 1814. (2) 
Eunice Breek, b. Mar. 14, i ? 8 * \ m - Increase 
Clark ; he d. Mar. 2, 1826 ; she d. at Northampton, 
Dec. 1857. ( 3 ) / ' . 
at Elmira, N. Y., Jan. 4, 1854; m. Oct. 20, 1805, 
Elizabeth Boaen of Rehoboth, Mass. (4) Wain-
wright Breek, b. Oct. 21, 1788; d. Oct. 4, 1811. 
(5) Aaron Breek, b. Aug. 2, 1791, d. Oct. 3, 1868. 
(6) Moses Breek, b. July 4, 1793; m. Judith 
Kingsley ; he d. Apr. 10, 1882. He was a promi-
nent advocate of temperance and anti-slavery.* 

XIV. Carrie. In Elizabeth Allen's will, 1798, she mentions 
her daughter Carrie's children. This item is all I 
have been able to learn of this daughter. 

18^. HANNAH* ALLEN {Dea.' Samuel*, Samuel2, Samuel1), b . 
Dec. r, 1714; m. Apr. 8, 1736, Elias Lyman, b. May 15, 1710, in 
Northampton, son of John3 and Mindwell Lyman. He was among 
those called out for the defense of Bennington in the Revolutionary 
War. He succeeded his father as a farmer and keeper of a public 
house. He d. Apr. 17, 1790. 

Children : 
I. Hannah Lyman, bapt. May 15, 1737; m. Joseph 

Clapp.. 
II. Elias Lyman, b. Aug. 18, 1740; ra. Hannah Clapp. 

III. Joel Lyman, b. 1742 ; m. Mary Eastman of Granby. 
IV. Elizabeth Lyman, b. Sept. 29, 1744 ; d. June, 1762. 
V. Sarah Lyman, b. 1746; m. John Strong; d. 1788. 

VI. Mindwell Lyman, m. Dr. Sylvester Woodbury. 
VII. Jonathan Lyman, b. 1748 ; m. Lois Clapp. 

VIII. Rachel Lyman, bap. Aug. 27, 1750; m. Jonathan 
Strong, f 

4 

19. EXPKRIENCE4 ALLEN {Dea. Samuel*, Samuel2, Samuel1), m. 
Aug. 30, 1739, Daniel Clark, son of Michael and Mary (Sheldon) 
Clark, b. Mar. 3, 1713. She d. and he m. a second wife in 1754. 
He lived on Elm street, Northampton, where he erected a house in 
*739-

.v-<jC Kreck Genealogy. 
TVidc Lyman Gen. p. 2214 
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Children; 
I. Experience Clark, b. June 29, 1740; m. June 18, 

1788, Moses Stebbins. 
II. Daniel Clark, b. June 9, 1742 ; d. Aug. 18, 1760. 

III. Dea. Solomon Clark, b. Feb. 5, 1747; m. Jan. 9, 
1772, Eunice, dau. of Israel and Mary Rust, b. Oct. 
1, 1749. He d. Sept., 1834. 

IV. Nathan Clark, b. Feb. 5, 1747 ; twin with Solomon. 
V. Rachel Clark, b. Aug. 30, 1748; m. Zachariah Field. 

20. MERCY* ALLEN {-Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. June 
29, 1695 ; to. Dec. 15, 1724, Eliakim Root of Coventry, Conn. She 
d. Mar. 27, 1728. He m. (2) Jemima Ellis. 

Children b. in Coventry by first marriage : 
I. Asahel Root, b. Apr. 13, 1726. 

II. Eliakim Root, b. Mar. 10, 1728. 

21. NKHEMIAIM ALLEN {Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. 
Sept. 19, 1797; m. Mary ; she d. July 8, 1723, in Litchfield, 
Conn. He m. (2) May 30, 1728, Hannah, dau. of James Wakeley 
of Stratford, Conn., b. Jan. 15, 1694. He was first of Litchfield, 
then removed to Guilford, Conn., and later to Stratford, in which 
latter town he seems to have spent the remainder of his life. He d. 
Dec. 4, 1753; she d. Sept. 9, 1777. 

Children by first marriage : 
I. Samuel, b. June 27, 1723 ; probably d. young. 

Children by second marriage : 
39, II. Nehemiah, b. Apr. 5, 1729. 
40. III. Ebenezer, b. Mar. 30, 1731. 

IV. Mercy, b. Dec. 30, 1734; d. Nov. 1, 1736. 
V. Mercy 2d, b. Jan. 10, 1738-9, in Stratford, Conn. 

22 MARY4 ALLEN {Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. Oct. 
22 , 0 , 9 ; m .about 1727 Benjamin Smalley of Lebanon, Conn., as 
ins second wife. 

Children : 
1. Mercy Smalley, b. July 27, 1728. 

II . Samuel Smalley, b. Apr. 13,17,3 
IL John Smalley, b. Ma/24, 1734? 

IV. ^ e b e Smalley, b. May 15, 1736 
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23. DANIEL* ALLEN {Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1) , b. Nov. 
! ^ 0 1 ; m. Apr. 28, 1737, Mary Grant of Litchfield, Conn. He 
was the executor of his mother's estate in 1728. On July 28, 1742, 
he sold all his land in Litchfield, amounting to 259 acres, for ^ 8 0 0 , 
and is mentioned in the deed as of Cornwall, Conn., where he 
probably spent the remainder of his life. 

Children b. in Litchfield : 
I. Mercy, b. Jan. 24, 1738. 

41. II. Elihu, b. May 4, 1739-
III . Azubah, b. May 8, 1741. 

Children b. in Cornwall: 
42. IV. Gabriel, b. Dec. 12, 1742. 
43. V. Dajiiel, b. June 19, i?44-

I 

24. LYDIA** ALLEN {Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. May 15, 
1706; m. 1738, Selah Murray of Guilford, Conn., as his second 
wife. He was b. May 8, 1701 ; d. Mar. 13, 1754; she d. Aug. 19, 
1746. Selah Murray's first wife was Ann Norton, who d. Dec. 22, 
1726; his 3d wife was Ruth Squires. Dr. Talcott is in error when 
he states in his records that Selah Murray's second wife was Lydia 
Wright, as the records found on p. 178 and 187 in Book R, in 
Registry of Deeds at Springfield, Mass., conclusively show. 

Children of Selah and Lydia (Allen) Murray: 
I. Selah Murray, b. May 8, 1739; m. Susanna Munger. 

She d. July 18, 1763 ; he m. (2) 1765, widow Lois 
Stevens. She d, 1826; he d. Apr. 14, 1820. 

II. Asahel Murray, b. Feb. 18, 1741 ; d. May 26, 1748. 
III . Lydia Murray, b. Apr. 19, 1743 ; m. Benjamin Judson 

of Woodbury. 
IV. Beriah Murray, b. Aug. 19, 1746; m. July 21, 1765, 

Mary Meeker. The above Selah Murray J r . had 
three daughters, viz: (1) Susanna ; (2) Lois, m. 
Elias Willard ; (3) Lydia, m. Abraham Hill. The 
eldest dau., Susanna, b. in E. Guilford, Conn., July 
14, 1763, m. Apr. 15, 1782, Dea, Benjamin Wright 
of same town, b. Sept. 30, 1760, d. 1839 in Bergen, 

. Y.; she d. there May 11, 1844. Benjamin 
Wright was a ship carpenter, and a soldier in the 
Revolution. He removed to Bergen, N. Y., in 
1806, where he was one of the founders of the First 
Congregational church, of which he was a deacon 
for 10 years. He bought a fruit farm in Bergen, 
where he lived till his death. They had ten 
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r e n : — ( i ) Charlotte, b. 1782; (2) Selah M,, 
rah, b. b. 1784; (3) Jonathan, b. 1786; 

1788; (5) Chloe,b. 1790; (6) Jonathan, b. 1792; 
(7) Harvey, b. 1796; (8) _4^m/, b. 1798; (9) 
Mary Ann, b. 1800; (10) Amanda, b. 1805. 

The above 5^;W/ JfirfcA/, b. Apr. 25, 1788, dau. of Dea. Benjamin, 
m. Timothy Thompson Hart, b. in Farmington, Conn., 1781. She 
d. Apr. 29, 1847 ; he d. in Porter, Cass Co., Michigan. 

Their daughter, Cornelia Harl , b. in Litchfield, Conn., Jan. 5, 
1807, m. Dea. Philo Smith of Le Roy, N. Y., son of Elijah2 Jr., 
Elijah Sr., b. in Utica, N. Y., Mar. 31, 1807. She d. in Porter, 
Mich., July 27, 1887 ; he d. Jan. 15, 1875, in Mottville, Mich. 

Their daughter, Clorinda Estelle Smith, b. in Cambria, N. Y., Jan. 
12, 1833; m. Zina Alonzo Wellman, b. in Milford, N. Y., Apr. 15, 
1826 ; a lawyer. 

Their daughter, Mary Louise Wellman, b. in Delhi, Iowa, Dec. 15, 
1S57 ; m. Nov. 25, 1880, Loring R. Loomis of Manchester, Iowa, 
descended from Joseph Loomis of Windsor, Conn. 

Mrs. Loomis graduated from Lenox College, Iowa, June 1879, 
with degree of A. li., and M. A. in 1889. Became a high school 
teacher; studied in University of Michigan, taking a special course 

-5. Took the course of study in the Library School of New 
York state and served a part of the time as library assistant from 
188.H till 1892. Librarian of the N. Y. state Woman's Library in 
the Woman's Building, Columbian Exposition, October, 1893. 
Third assistant in the University of Michigan Library 1895-1897. 
Mrs. I.oomis resides in Cherokee, Iowa. 

Children : 
(1) Agnes A/legra Loomis, b. in Manchester, Iowa, Sept. 16, 1881 ; 

m. Aug. 17, 1903, in Mexico City, Hector Hurtaldo. Their child, 
Josephine Hurtaldo, b. in Cherokee, Mar. 22, 1905. (2) Erancesea 
Loomis, b. Feb. 7, 1887, in Cherokee, Iowa; graduated from the 
high school in Cherokee 1905. 

25. JosEi'iU ALLEN {Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. at 
Deerfield, Mass,, Oct. ,4, , 7 o 8 ; m . Mar. n , 1736-7, Mary Baker, 
b. Jan., 1708-9 at Woodbury, Conn.; she was the dau. of John ami 
Sarah Baker.* Joseph Allen removed with his parents from Deer-
held to Coventry, Conn., and in 1720 went with his widowed mother 

• \ ide appendix I). 
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and her children to Litchfield, where, after her death in 1728, he 
bought one-third of the estate. In 1740 he removed to Cornwall* 
where he d. Apr. 4, 1755. The date of the death of his widow has 
not been ascertained. Of his children, Ethan was b. in Litchfield, 
the others in Cornwall, Conn. 

ren: 
44. 
45-
46. 
47-
48. 
49. 
5o-
5'-

I. 
IL 

III. 
IV. 
V. 

VI. 
VII. 

* VIII. 

Ethan, b. Jan. IO, 1737-8. 
Heman, b. Oct. 15, 1740. 
Lydia, b. Apr. 6, 1742. 
Heber, b. Apr. 4, i743« 
Levi, b. Jan. 16, 1745. 
Lucy, b. Apr. 2, 1747* 
Zimri, b. Dec. 10, 1748. 
Ira, b. Apr. 21, 1751 (so recorded on town records of 

Cornwall, Conn.) 

26. EBENEZER4 ALLEN {Samuel*, Nehemiah2, Samuel1), b. at 
Deerfield, Mass., Apr, 26, 1711 ; m. Feb. 9, 1732, Eleanor Hurlbut, 
dau. of Joseph and Mary of Woodbury, Conn., b. May 7, 1712. 
He seems to have spent his life in Woodbury and d. there Aug. 31, 
1760. 

Children: 
I. Reuben, b. Mar. 4, 1737 ; d. Jan, 28, 1737-8. 

It. Elisha, b. July 15, 1741. 
III . Samuel, b. Oct. 3, 1746. I™ . 
IV. Mercy, b. Oct. 3, 1746. f l w m s -
V. Chloe, b. probably Aug. 21, 1750; m. Feb. 13, 1771, 

David Judson, b. Mar. 9, 1755, son of Daniel and 
Abigail, of Woodbury, Conn. They had son, 
Gideon Judson, b. Aug. 8, 1771. 

VI. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 6, 1754. 
VII. Reuben, d. May 20, 1767. 

27. ELIZABETH4 ALLEN {John*, John2, Samuel1), b. Apr. 21 
1698; m. Nov. 20, 1717, Samuel Ellsworth, b. July 18, 1797. 

Children : 
I. Samuel Ellsworth, b. Oct. 1, 1718. 

II . Charles Ellsworth, b. Dec. 12, 1721. 
III. Elijah Ellsworth, b. Feb. n , 1723-4, 
IV. Josiah Ellsworth, b. Sept. 18, 1726. 
V. Child, d. Oct. 15, 1716. 

VI. Child, d. 1737. VII. J 
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28. AZARIAH* ALLEN {John*, John2, Samuel1), b. May 2, 1701 
(Vide Enfield Records) ; m. Jan. 1, 1727, Martha Burt, b. in Long-
meadow, Mass., July 8, 1707. She was the dau. of Davids and 
Martha (Hale) Burt. He was the son of Nathaniel2, Henry1 Burt.* 
She was noted for her musical gift. She d. Oct. 12, 1782 ; he d. in 
Enfield on the farm of his birth, Apr. 3, 1787. He settled on his 
father's farm and is said to have built the house still standing in 
1768 or 1770, as per dates found on bricks in the underpining. This 
homestead has remained in the Allen family to the present (1907), 
the succession being as follows from Azariah : Moses Allen, the 10th 
child of Azariah; George Allen, 3d child of Moses Allen; Henry 
Allen, 4th child of George Allen; Horace Boliver Allen, 3d child of 
Henry Allen; and Francis Bancroft Allen, ist child of Horace 
Boliver Allen, F. li. Allen being the present owner. 

Children b. in Enfield : 
I. Martha, b. Dec. 25 or 26, 1728; m. Oct. 5, 1749, 

David Chapin 2d. She m (2) 1772, Joseph 
Merrick. 

11. Rebecca, b. Nov. 15, 1730; m. Oct. 17, 1751, Maj. 
benjamin Parsons of Somers, Conn.; ne d. Apr. 18, 
1818. She to. (2) Thomas Hale of Enfield. She 
d. June 10, 1793. By her first husband she had 
Maj. Joseph Parsons, b. 1756, d. 1837 ; also Taber, 
Grace, and others whose names I have not obtained. 

III. Moses, b. Oct. 12, 1732 ; d. Sept. 30, 1741. 
IV. Jemima, b. July 15, 1734; d. Oct. n , 1741. 
V. Abigail, b. Apr. 21, 1736: d. Sept. 13, 1738, 

52. VI. Eunice, b. Mar. 30, 1738. 
VII. Abigail, b. July 5, 1740; d. Oct. 15, 1741. 

53. Vil l . Submit, b. May 13, 1742. 
IX. Jemima, b. Aug. 24, 1744; d. Oct. 14, 1767. 

54. X. Moses, b. May 15, 1746. 

29. PATIENCÊ  ALLEN {John*, John2, Samuel1), b. May 22, 
1709, m. Sept. 30, 1731, Jonathan Bement, son of Edmond and 
Priscilla, b. Dec. 12, 1705. She m. (2) Pease. She d. in 
Sutheld, Conn. 

Children by first marriage : 
I. Jonathan Bement, b. Mar. 8, 1731-2. 

• David Bement, b. Dec. 18, 1734. 
U I - Dorcas Bement, b. June 20, 1737. 

•Vide appendix \\% 
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IV. Edmond Bement, b. Sept. 2, 1739. 
V. Patience Bement, b. July 28, 1741. 

VII. Vashta Bement, b. Aug. 15, 1743-

30. EBENEZER* ALLEN {John*, John2, , Samuel1), b. Feb. 10, 
1711-12; m. Feb. 7, 1750-54, Rebecca, dau. of Samuel and 
Rebecca (Kibbe) Bartlett of Stafford, Conn., b. Nov. 26, 1729. 
She d. Sept. 15,' 1817 ; he d. in Enfield, June 25, 1795. 

Children b. in Enfield : 
55. I. Ebenezer, b. Oct. 31, 1751. 
56. I I . Israel, b, Nov. 5, 1753-
57. I I I . Jonathan, b. June 23, 1755. 

IV. Rebecca, b. Mar. 31, 1757; m. Nov. 10, 1774, Eli 
Parsons, who d. in Enfield, Nov. 20, 1785. She d. 
in Enfield, May 12, 1785. Resided in Enfield. 
Their children were: (1) Henry Parsons, b. Sept. 
l3f 1775; d. Oct. 15, 1778. (2) E l i Parsons, b. 
Aug. 25, 1777; d. Oct. 31, 1778. (3) Rebecca 
Parsons, b. July 22, 1779. (4) E H Parsons, b. 
July 1, 1781. (5) Lydia Parsons, b. Apr. 27, 1785. 

58. V. Abigail, b. Dec. 17, 1758. 
VI. Eunice, b. Feb. 27, 1761 ; m. Daniel Austin Jr. 

VII. Dorcas, b. Dec. 17, 1762 ; m. Julius Munn. 
59. VIII. Elijah, b. Apr. 21, 1765. 
60. IX. Solomon, b. Sept. 16, 1767. 

X. Sarah, b. May 8, 1770; m. Feb. 17, 1790, Tristrum 
Fenton. He d. in E. Windsor, Jan. 15, 1846; she 
d. Jan. 15, 1846. 

XI. Ruth, b. May 1, 1772; m. Jesse Eaton. She d. in 
Tolland, Conn., Mar. 10, 1852. Had one child. 

31. SAMUEL4 ALLEN {Samuel*, John2, Samuel1), b. Mar. 16, 
1701-2, in Enfield, Conn.; m. Jan. 27, 1727-8, Elizabeth, dau. of 
Zachariah and Mary (Harmon) Booth, b. in Enfield, Aug. 19, 1705. 
d. Sept. 10, 1751. He d. in E. Windsor, Dec. 20, 1771. 

Children b. in E. Windsor, Conn. : 
I. Samuel, b. June 13, 1729; d. Jan. 20, 17*9. 

II . Elizabeth, b. Mar. 28, 1731. 
6 l* Wr' Abel, b. Aug. 14, 1733. 

IV. Tabitha, b. Apr. _3, 1736; m. Abner Chapin. She d. 
Apr. 29, 1790. 

xn' h°?e'e *' ] n ]y x3> J738. vl . Peletiah. 
6 2- VII. Zachariah, b. Oct. 31, 1742. 
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VIII. Sarah ; m. Jonah Pasco. 
IX. Amzi. 

32. JOSEPH* ALLEN {Samuel*, John2, Samuel1), b. in Enfield, 
Conn., Inly 30, 170} ; m. 1723, Mary Unlet. He d. at E. Windsor, 
June n , 1777, where he had spent his life. Mr. James Allen Kibbe 
of Warehouse Point, Conn., has gathered the facts given below, 
which refute the error, born of uncertain tradition, that May Hulet 
was an Indian woman. 

John I Inlet m. Aug. 13, 1702, Hannah Whitaker of Concord, 
Mass. l ie removed to Rehoboth, Mass., and d. there Nov. 6, 1708. 
Their < hildren were (1) Mary, b. July 12, 1703. (2) John, b . Apr. 
1, 1705, both recorded in the records of Concord, Mass. (3) 
Jonathan, b. 1707 ( ? ) Mary Unlet, wife of Joseph Allen, d. in E. 
Windsor, Conn., June 28, 1782. ae. 78 years, and is buried in so. 
corner of Scantic cemetery, VJ. W. Jonathan Hulet of Rehoboth, 
in 1730, bought land in Enfield only a few rods north of the house 
of Mary Unlet Allen. He later returned to Rehoboth, where he 
married and had several children. It seems certain that he was 
Mary Hnlet's brother.* Perhaps these 1 Inlet's were descendants of 
(leorge I Inlet of R. 1. 

Children ; 
63. 
64. 
65. 
66. 
67. 
68. 

I. 
. I I . 

H I . 
IV. 
V. 

V I . 
V I I . 

Hannah, b. in Enfield, June 13, 1725. 
Joseph, 1). Sept. 4, 1727. 
Noah, b. May 15, 1730. 
David, b. Nov. 22, 1734.' 
Samuel, b. June 8, 1736. 
Hezekiah, b. Oct. 8, 1739. 
Mary, m. Matthew Thompson, Had Mary and 

Matthew. 
69. VIII. Dorcas, b. June 16, 1742. 

33. JOHM ALLEN {Samuel*, John2, Samuel ' ) , b. July 30, 1712, 
in Enfield: m. July 4, .737, Elizabeth Pease, dau. of Samuel and 
Elizabeth (Warner) Pease, b. 1716. He d. in Enfield, 1791 ; she 
d. Sept. 10, 1802. 

nildren b. in Enfield : 
I. Elizabeth, b. July 4, 1738 ; d. unm. Mar. r, 1806 

7°- l i . John, b. Feb. 1, 1739-40. 
7'- HP Hannah, b. Apr. 6, 1744. 
•Vide Records of Rehoboth and Kntield. 
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To8 IV. Solomon, b. Aug. 19, 1801. 
V Maria Theresa, b. Nov. 22, 1803; m. Charles Mc-

Clellan, b. in Lancaster, Aug. 11, 1803. Resided in 
Chicopee, Mass. 

VI. Salanea, b. Feb. 13, 1806, d. Mar. 4, 1809. 

gi, ABELS ALLEN, {Samuel*, Samuel*, John2, Samuel1) , b . in 
E. Windsor, Conn., Aug. 14, 1733; tn- Jan., i756» Elizabeth 
Chapin. 

Children : 
I. Abel, b. Nov. 15, 1756. 

II. Phineas, b. Oct. 31, 1758. 

62. ZACHARIAHS ALLEN {Samuel*, Samuel*, Samuel*, John2, 
Samuel1), b. in E. Windsor, Conn., Oct. 31, 1742; m. Oct. 31 , 
1765, Huldah, dau. of Lieut. Thomas and Mary Parsons, b. in 
Enfield Nov. 30, 1742, d. Apr. 2, 1784. He m. (2) Hannah 
Baker, who d. Dec. 28, 1841. He d. in E. Windsor Nov. 17, 1831. 
He kept a tavern in E. Windsor for many years, and was generally 
known as Landlord Allen, 

Children b. in E. Windsor: 
109. I. Huldah, b. 1768. 
no. II. Zachariah, b. Feb. 23, 1770. 

III. Sarah, m. Ezekiel Osborn. 

63. HANNAHS ALLEN, {Joseph*, Samuel*, John2, Samuel1), b. in 
Enfield June 13, 1725 ; m. Jan. 30, 1746, Caleb Booth, son of Caleb 
and Mary (Gleason) Booth, b. in E. Windsor Sept. 13, 1724, d. 
there Sept 29, 1772; she d. Nov. 22, 1779. This Booth family is 
descended from Robert Booth, who came from England about 1640 
and settled in Saco, Me. 

Children b. in E. Windsor, Conn. 
I. Hannah Booth, b. May 17, 1748. 

II. Col. Caleb Booth, b. Aug. 22, 1751. 
111. Beulah Booth, b. June 6, 1753 ; m. John Pease. 
\ y Tryphena Booth, b. May 3, 1755. 
V. Josiah Booth, b. Sept. 24, 1757. 

VI. Love Booth, b. Mar. 5, 1760. 
VU. Peter Booth, b. Mar. 5, 1760. 

The B O O t h , b ' M a y 3 ° ' I ? 6 6 * 
e above Col. Caleb Booth, on the receipt of the news of the 

e at Lexington, marched with the North Parish Train Band of 
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East Windsor for the relief of Boston. Learning at Shrewsbury 
that the period of immediate danger was past he returned home 
with the majority of the company, having been absent four days. 
He was commissioned a Lieutenant in 1783; Captain of the fourth 
Co. of Town Militia in 19th Regt. in 1784; Major in same 1793; 
Lt. Col. 1796. After the close of the war he served seventeen terms 
in the Connecticut Legislature from E, Windsor; also rendered 
most valuable service to his own town. He was also a local justice. 
The house is still standing which he built in 1773. He married 
May 1, 1774, Ann, dau. of Capt. Jonathan and Hannah (Watson) 

Hissell) Bartlett. He d. at E. Windsor, Sept. 10, 1830. His wife 
was b. Mar. 24, 1751 ; d. Apr. 20, 1S03. Had eight children, viz.: 
Anne, Caleb, Gaius, Hannah, (Rev.) Chauncy, Henry, Betsey and 
Sabra. 

The above Rev. Chauncy Booth, b. Mar. 15, 1783; ra. Nov. 16, 
1815, Laura Farnura, b. 1792, d. 1875. He graduated from Yale 
College 1810, Andover 1813; settled over First Congregational 
church, Coventry, Conn., 1815, where he served acceptably till fail-
ing health caused him to ask for dismissal in 1844. He stood well 
in the ministry; d. S. Coventry, Conn., May 24, 1851. Had 10 
children, viz.: Chauncy (M. I).), Laura F., Henry F., Elizabeth, 
Caleb, Thomas F., Henry M. (M. D.), Kirtland F., William H., son 
unnamed, Ellen Maria, b. Sept. 2, 1836, m. May 8, 1879, Dr. 
Pardon H. Derby, resides in Springfield, Mass. She is a member of 
the I). A. R., and has furnished much of the information of the 
Booth family as presented above. 

64 • Joh 
4, 1727; ra. Jan. 17, 1755, Lois, dau. of Capt. Michael and Lois 
(Wise) burnham, bapt. Feb. 23, 1728, d. Dec. 6, 1805. He tl. 
Oct. 8, 1808. Resided in E. Windsor. 

Children b. in East Windsor, Conn.: 
111. 1. Lois, b. Sept. 13, 1751. 

11. Joseph, b. Aug. 2, 1753 ; d. Oct. 12, 1757. 
112. 111. Aseneth, b. Feb. 17, 1756. 
113. IV. Eunice, b. Mar. 18, 1758. 
114- V. Hannah, b. Mar. 2, 1760. 
115. VL Joseph, b. Mar. 23, 1762. 
116. VII. Benjamin, b. June 19, 1764. 
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